
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 15th May, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April, 2012 be agreed 
as a correct record 
 

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 25 - 44) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

5 MADELEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN CONSULTATION   

 

 Report to follow 
 

6 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors D Allport, D Becket (Vice-Chair), G Burnett, J M Cooper 

(Chairman) and M Holland 

Public Document Pack



 
 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 24/04/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday 24 April 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Miss Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillor Becket 

Mr L Chatterton – Newcastle Civic Society 
Mr J Worgan – Newcastle Civic Society 

 
Apologies were received from Mrs C Henshaw – Newcastle Civic Society 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 April 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Conservation Officer informed the group that the Madeley Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan had been accepted by the Planning Committee for 
consultation purposes.  The Conservation Advisory Working Party is now requested 
to give any views it may have at its next meeting. 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Resolved:- (a) That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received. 
 
 (b) That the following observations be made on the applications 
listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and Name of 

Applicant 
Comments 

12/00011/FUL St Giles’ Church, Church Street, 
Newcastle. 
St Giles Parochial Church Council. 
Removal of spoil mound and trees, 
relocation of headstones, new 
parking areas and church precinct. 

The Working Party 
supports and commends 
this scheme for the 
improvement of the 
churchyard and setting of 
St Giles’ Church.  
However, it feels it is 
essential to ensure an 
appropriate memorial is 
provided for the people 
who may be buried in this 
location.  In addition, an 
archaeological watching 
brief is insufficient and 
there should be a full on 
site archaeological 
supervision during the 
ground works. 

   

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 24/04/12 
 

2 

12/00142/FUL Grass verge, Clayton Road, 
Newcastle. 
Vodafone Ltd. 
Installation of a 15m high 
telecommunications slim line street 
pole, shrouded antennas, associated 
cabinets and ancillary development. 

The Working Party 
objects strongly to the 
proposal in terms of its 
visual amenity and impact 
on the Conservation Area.  
The mast and boxes 
should be relocated to 
another site or on an 

[...]
e (January 2011) 
 
The Secretary of State’s announcement of his intention to abolish RSS 
 
The Secretary of State has made it clear that it is the Government’s intention to 
revoke RSSs and the Localism Act 2011, which includes powers to give effect to that 
intention, received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. However, pending the 
making of a revocation order in accordance with the new Act, the RSS remains part 
of the statutory development plan. Nevertheless, the intention to revoke the RSS and 
the enactment are material considerations. 
 
Planning History 
 

Page 20



 15

None relevant to the determination of this application.  
            
Representations  
 
The occupiers of 9 neighbouring properties have been notified with one letter of 
representation being received which makes the following comments; 
 

• The demolition of the garage would result in privacy concerns to a rear patio 
area.  

• A window in the side elevation at ground floor would serve a hallway and 
cause privacy concerns.  

• There is a lack of information on materials for boundary treatments on the 
submitted plans. 

• The proposal should protect the symmetry and integrity of the cul-de-sac.  
 
Key Issues  
 
The application is for the erection of a two storey side extension and a single storey 
rear extension to the semi-detached property in a residential area of Newcastle, as 
indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. Internally the 
proposals will serve as a bedroom, sitting room and shower room at ground floor with 
two bedrooms at first floor.  
 
Amended plans have been submitted during the application following planning officer 
concerns.  
 
The key issues in the determination of the development are:  
 

• the design of the proposals 

• the impact upon neighbouring occupiers in terms of amenity 

• parking provision and the impact on highway safety 
 
Design of the proposals 
 
Paragraph 56 of the NPPF puts great emphasis on design and details that “
[...]
 accordance 
with the requirements of  Policy H18 of the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan 2010, 
Policy D2 of the Stoke on Trent Structure Plan 1996-2011 and policy CSP1 of the 
Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 and the 
aims and objectives of the NPPF. 
  
Note to the applicant 
 

1. Waste recycling bins should be sited so that they are not frequently visible 
within the street scene, as outlined within the Councils Waste Management 
and Recycling Planning Practice Guidance Note. 

2. You are reminded of the need to comply with the conditions attached to the 
planning permission. 

 
  
 
 
 

 

Page 24



 APPENDIX ‘B’ 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
 

  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

12/175/FUL Ravens Crest, Main Road, Wrinehill 
Mr & Mrs Peddie 
 

Replacement dwelling Proposal affects the setting 
of a Grade II listed building 

Cllr D Becket 
Cllr A Wemyss 

12/181/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme School, 
Mount Pleasant, Newcastle 
Newcastle-under-Lyme School 
 

Extension and alterations to Sports Block  Within Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area 

Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

12/183/FUL & 
12/184/LBC 

Former Methodist Chapel, Chapel 
Lane, Knighton, Market Drayton 
Mr Jonathan Woodcock 

Conversion of Methodist chapel to two storey 
residential dwelling and a single storey rear 
extension 
 

Grade II Listed Building Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 

12/192/FUL Stone Cottage, Maer, 
Mrs Vera Pellington 
 

Single storey rear extension Within Maer Conservation 
Area 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 

12/194/COU Former Kwik Save, 9 Liverpool Road, 
Newcastle 
Jumbo Fun And Play Ltd 

Change of use from retail (Class A1) to part 
seating area/refreshment/snack bar (Class A3) 
and part indoor play area (Class D2) 
 

Adjacent Newcastle Town 
Centre Conservation Area 

Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

12/195/ADV Former Kwik Save, 9 Liverpool Road, 
Newcastle 
Jumbo Fun And Play Ltd 
 

Advertisement signs Adjacent Newcastle Town 
Centre Conservation Area 

Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

12/206/FUL Central Campus, Keele University, 
Keele. 
Keele University Estates. 
 

Public Art Sculpture Proposal affects the setting 
of Grade II listed building
  

Cllr T Kearon 
Cllr R Studd 

12/215/ADV Cornwells Chemist, 11 High Street,  
Newcastle. 
Ms Waterfall 

Illuminated sign with timber surround Proposal affects the setting 
of Grade II listed buildings 
within Newcastle Town 
Centre Conservation Area 

Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

12/236/TDET Site in Brunswick Street, Newcastle 
WHP (Wilkinson Helsby Projects) Ltd 

Telecommunications cabinet Within Newcastle Town 
Centre Conservation Area 
 

Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

12/238/TDET Footpath, Mount Pleasant, Newcastle 
WHP (Wilkinson Helsby Projects) Ltd 
 

Telecommunications cabinet Within Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area 

Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



The Dingle

70.4m

Old

& Trumpet Inn

View

Farm House

Pond

Kiltimagh

ge

M
A

IN
 R

O
A

D

1

Ravens Crest

Castleford

White

H
o

ll
y

 C
o

tt
a

g
e

Ravenshall Farm

The Steps

Ravenshall

Spring Cottage

Hillside

68.8m
2

Orchard

Whinshiels

Pond
Heppenstalls

Modesty

Cloverdale

House

The

House

Mere

LB

End

SS
(Surgery)

(PH)

Yewcroft

Ganllwyd

The Hand

Ville
Mount

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/175/FUL

Ravens Crest, Main Road, Wrinehill

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 15.05.2012

1:1,250

¯

Borough B
o
u
n
d
a
ry

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



48

L
A

N
C

A
S

T
E

R

22

1
0

2

54

Playing Field

1
0

8

2

24

35

3

8

Post

26

20

30

21

32
20

18

38

1
0

4


[...]
h Trees

12
6

1
7

3
1

Y
O

R
K

 S
T

R
E

E
T

M
A

R
S

H
 P

A
R

A
D

E

2

2
4

REET

P
R

IN
C

E
S

S
 S

T
R

E
E

T

4

 S
T

R
E

E
T

3
3

Marsh Trees Court

2
5

102

11
2

1
6

27a

3
1

 to
 1

0
9

F
F

U
n

d

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/181/FUL

Newcastle-under-Lyme School, Mount 

Pleasant, Newcastle

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 15.05.2012

1:2,500

¯

Borough B
o
u
n
d
a
ry

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



127

LB

Hunters

Bank
Rose

C
H
A
PEL LA

Felindre

Knighton

2

B
 5

0
2
6

107

Smithy

5

L
O

N
D

O
N

 R
O

A
D

Broadlawns

Lodge

1
3
4

133

129

108

123

6

TCB

115.8m

Chetwode

1
1
1

Cottage

Grange

The Croft

101

Sirocco

114.9m

126

4
W

y
n

in
g

to

103

Smithy

Lodge

131

119

Knighton

PW

Casa Mia

8

Hall

The Old Post Office

5

B

1

Jasmine Cottage

4

Pentewan House

109

Knighton
12

CHETWODE CL

1

 Ho

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/183/FUL  12/184/LBC

Former Methodist Chapel, Chapel Lane, 

Knighton, Market Drayton

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 15.05.2012

1:1,250

¯

Borough B
o
u
n
d
a
ry

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Sto
ne

7

9

Holly

8

10

Cotta
ge

Cotta
ge

Hall

121.3m

121.3m

4

MaerH
o

u
s
e

117.7m

Yard

Stone C
otta

ge

2

Yew

ttage

1 House

Maer

Cottage

New

6

Jubilee Cottage

B
o

th
y

House

Holly

The

Old

The

Laundry

Cottage

T
h

e
 O

ld House

Lee's

P
o
s
t O

ffic
e

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/192/FUL

Stone Cottage, Maer

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 15.05.2012

1:1,250

¯

Borough B
o
u
n
d
a
ry

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



P
lace

2
2

S
T
R

E
E
T

56

PH

43

11

3

L
O

W
E

R
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Subway

2
4

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-

15

46

St Giles' Church

12

127.3m

51

1
3

3

41
CORPORATION

11

Multistorey

F
R

O
G

H
A

L
L

4

Fellgate Court

6
4

2
8

1
5

9
 t
o

 1
9

5
4

Hall

10

1
7

124.3m

1

2
0

49

4

Car Park

120.1m

LB

HART COURT2
0

8

19

2
4

2

H
IG

H

9

29

6

L
IV

E
R

P
O

O
L

 R
O

A
D

5 7 9

1

2

57

28

1
 t
o

 8

35

Club

2
2

S
T
R

E
E
T

4

B
R

ID
G

E STR
EET

RYECROFT

Subway

1
8

25

9

30

LB

27

17

Car Park

21

7

HIC
KM

AN S
TREET

31

3 5

H
O

L
B

O
R

N

14

47

El S
ub S

ta

7

PH

23

4

19

32

Magistrates Court

Y
o
rk

R
O

A
D

52

16

PW

SA

2

10 to 8

1

16

2

9 
to

 1
5

Fenton

House

1 to 8

ESS

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/194/COU & 12/195/ADV

Former Kwik Save, 9 Liverpool Road, Newcastle

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 15.05.2012

1:1,250

¯

Borough B
o
u
n
d
a
ry

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Subway

129.5m

S
u

b
w

a
y

2

1

Copthall House

Swimming Pool

1

Fountains

131.2m

Nelson Place

Shelter

SCH

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/236/TDET

Site in Brunswick Street, Newcastle

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 15.05.2012

1:500

¯

Borough B
o
u
n
d
a
ry

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



17 19

7

3
5

15

1
1
1

Y
O

R
K

 S
T

R
E

E
T

 PLEASANT

13

Elgin

House

19

29

C
L

A
R

E
N

C
E

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Playground

Sub Sta

ouse

CASTLE STREET

Posts

El

Posts

Y
O

R
K

 S
T

R
E

E
T

3
3

3
1

 to
 1

0
9

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/238/TDET

Footpath, Mount Pleasant, Newcastle 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 15.05.2012

1:500

¯

Borough B
o
u
n
d
a
ry

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	3 Previously Considered Applications
	Delegated

	4 New Applications Received
	12 175
	12 181
	12 183  4
	12 192
	12 194  5
	206
	215
	12 236
	12 238




Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 15/05/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 15th May, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Julie Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillor 
 
 
Also in attendance: 

Holland 
 
Mr P Chatterton – Newcastle Civic Society 
Mr R Manning – North Staffs Society of Architects 
Mr J Worgan – Newcastle Civic Society 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 April 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record with amendments to add Roy Manning to the list of 
attendees and to note that Claire Henshaw represents the Staffordshire Historic 
Buildings Trust and not the Civic Society. 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Resolved:- (a) That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received. 
 
 (b) That the following observations be made on the applications 
listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed development and 

name of applicant 
Comments 

   
12/00175/FUL Ravens Crest, Main Road, 

Wrinehill. 
Mr & Mrs Peddle. 
Replacement dwelling. 

The Working Party has 
concerns with the design of 
the building and does not 
think it will harm the setting 
of the adjacent listed 
buildings if the new dwelling 
is not visible and is no 
higher than the existing 
bungalow. 

   
12/00181/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme School, 

Mount Pleasant, Newcastle. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme School. 
Extension and alterations to 
sports block. 

No objections. 

   
12/00183/FUL & 
12/00184/LBC 

Former Methodist Church, 
Chapel Lane, Knighton, Market 
Drayton. 

Not considered, likely to be 
withdrawn. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 15/05/12 
 

2 

Mr Jonathan Woodcock. 
Conversion of Methodist Church 
to two storey residential dwelling 
and a single storey rear 
extension. 

   
12/00192/FUL Stone Cottage, Maer. 

Mrs Vera Pellington. 
Single storey rear extension. 

No objections. 

   
12/00194/COU & 
12/00196/ADV 

Former Kwik Save, 9 Liverpool 
road, Newcastle. 
Jumbo Fun and Play Ltd. 
Advertisement signs. 

No objections. 

   
12/00206/FUL Central Campus, Keele 

University, Keele. 
Keele University Estates. 
Public art sculpture. 

No objections. 

   
12/00215/ADV Cornwalls Chemist, 11 High 

Street, Newcastle. 
Mrs Waterfall. 
Illuminated sign with timber 
surround. 

No objections. 

   
12/00236/TDET Site in Brunswick Street, 

Newcastle. 
WHP (Wilkinson Helsby 
Projects) Ltd. 
Telecommunications cabinet. 

No objections but colour of 
boxes should be in an 
appropriate colour, for 
example, grey. 

12/00238/TDET Footpath, Mount Pleasant , 
Newcastle. 
WHP (Wilkinson Helsby 
Projects) Ltd. 
Telecommunications cabinet. 

No objections but colour of 
boxes should be in an 
appropriate colour, for 
example, grey. 

 
 
 

4. MADELEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

CONSULTATION  

 
The Working Party commends and supports the document. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
(i) The Working Party notes the contents of the report for the Partnership 

Scheme in Conservation Areas for Newcastle Town Centre. 
 

(ii) The Working Party thanked the Chair, Councillor Miss Cooper for her work 
during the last year. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JULIE COOPER 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 15/05/12 

3 

Chair 

 


